our initial public offering on June 27, 2005. We terminated our initial public offering on May 22, 2007. We
commenced our follow-on offering of 150,000,000 shares of common stock on May 23, 2007. Of these shares, we are
offering 125,000,000 shares in a primary offering and 25,000,000 shares pursuant to our distribution reinvestment
plan.

This Pro Forma Consolidated Balance Sheet should be read in conjunction with the historical financial statements and
notes thereto for the year ended December 31, 2007 as included elsewhere in this document. The Pro Forma
Consolidated Balance Sheet is unaudited and is not necessarily indicative of what the actual financial position would
have been had the Company completed the above transactions on January 1, 2007, nor does it purport to represent its
future financial position. This Pro Forma Consolidated Balance sheet only includes the significant property
acquisitions pursuant to SEC Rule 3-14 of Regulation S-X and significant mortgage loan acquisitions.

F-86

Edgar Filing: Elliott Robin N - Form 4

Table of Contents 59

Table of Contents

December 31, Acquisition
2007, Pro Forma Pro Forma

As Reported Adjustments December 31,
(a) (b) 2007

ASSETS
Investment in real estate assets:
Land $ 412,947,887 $ 58,224,267 $ 471,172,154
Buildings and improvements, less accumulated
depreciation of $24,075,228 at December 31, 2007 1,090,362,000 126,316,560 1,216,678,560
Real estate assets under direct financing leases, net of
unearned income of $17,297,642 at December 31, 2007 39,260,183 � 39,260,183
Acquired intangible lease assets, less accumulated
amortization of $12,925,668 at December 31, 2007 228,790,968 22,724,389 251,515,357
Real estate assets held for sale, less accumulated
depreciation and accumulated amortization of $1,103,519
at December 31, 2007 22,991,474 � 22,991,474

Total investment in real estate assets 1,794,352,512 207,265,216 2,001,617,728

Investment in mortgages receivable, less accumulated
amortization of $78,916 at December 31, 2007 87,099,624 � 87,099,624
Cash and cash equivalents 43,517,178 (43,517,178) �
Restricted cash 14,032,616 � 14,032,616
Rents and tenant receivables, less allowance for doubtful
accounts of $521,615 at December 31, 2007 8,098,152 � 8,098,152
Prepaid expenses, mortgage loan deposits and other assets 1,144,864 � 1,144,864
Deferred financing costs, less accumulated amortization of
$2,163,027 at December 31, 2007 19,452,888 1,844,121 21,297,009

Total assets $ 1,967,697,834 $ 165,592,159 $ 2,133,289,993

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS� EQUITY
Mortgage notes payable $ 1,037,981,538 $ 107,117,558 $ 1,145,099,096
Mortgage notes payable associated with assets held for
sale 17,700,000 � 17,700,000
Accounts payable and accrued expenses 7,776,943 � 7,776,943
Escrowed investor proceeds 12,737,969 � 12,737,969
Due to affiliates 1,504,849 � 1,504,849
Acquired below market lease intangibles, less accumulated
amortization of $2,083,475 at December 31, 2007 80,031,916 14,648,928 94,680,844
Distributions payable 5,434,275 � 5,434,275
Deferred rent and other liabilities 1,783,620 � 1,783,620

Total liabilities 1,164,951,110 121,766,486 1,286,717,596

Redeemable common stock 21,659,859 � 21,659,859

Edgar Filing: Elliott Robin N - Form 4

Table of Contents 60

Preferred stock, $0.01 par value; 10,000,000 shares
authorized, none issued and outstanding at December 31,
2007 � � �
Common stock, $.01 par value; 240,000,000 shares
authorized, 93,621,094 shares issued and outstanding at
December 31, 2007 936,211 48,695 984,906
Capital in excess of par value 824,676,200 43,776,978 868,453,178
Accumulated distributions in excess of earnings (44,525,546) � (44,525,546)

Total stockholders� equity 781,086,865 43,825,673 842,912,538

Total liabilities and stockholders� equity $ 1,967,697,834 $ 165,592,159 $ 2,133,289,993

See accompanying Notes to Pro Forma Consolidated Financial Statements (Unaudited).
F-87

Edgar Filing: Elliott Robin N - Form 4

Table of Contents 61

Table of Contents

Cole Credit Property Trust II, Inc.

Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Operations
For the Year Ended December 31, 2007

(Unaudited)

The following unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Operations is presented as if the Company had
acquired the properties described in Note C to the Pro Forma Consolidated Statements of Operations on January 1,
2007 or the date significant operations commenced.

This Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Operations should be read in conjunction with the historical financial
statements and notes thereto for the year ended December 31, 2007 as included elsewhere in this document. The Pro
Forma Consolidated Statement of Operations is unaudited and is not necessarily indicative of what the actual results
of operations would have been had the Company completed the above transactions on the later of January 1, 2007 or
commencement of operations, nor does it purport to represent its future operations. This Pro Forma Consolidated
Statement of Operations only includes the significant acquisitions pursuant to SEC Rule 3-14 of Regulation S-X and
significant mortgage loan acquisitions.

Total Total Pro Forma,
For the Year

Ended
2007

Acquisitions
2008

Acquisitions For the Year
December 31,

2007 Pro Forma Pro Forma Ended
As Reported Adjustments Adjustments December 31,

(a) (c) (d) 2007

Revenues:
Rental income $ 82,491,639 $ 22,959,127 $ 12,857,757 $ 118,308,522
Tenant reimbursement
income 5,161,162 907,874(e) 22,572(e) 6,091,608
Earned income from direct
financing leases 1,075,412 1,210,214 � 2,285,626
Interest earned on mortgage
receivable 1,113,937 5,007,090(f) � 6,121,027

Total revenue 89,842,150 30,084,305 12,880,328 132,806,783

Expenses:
General and administrative 2,011,322 180,917 1,781 2,194,019
Property operating expenses 6,466,677 1,003,112 28,281 7,498,070
Property and asset
management fees 4,184,271 1,477,496 625,475(g)(h) 6,287,242
Depreciation 20,460,219 4,956,605 3,041,528(i) 28,458,353
Amortization 10,022,054 4,221,208 1,640,051(i) 15,883,313
Impairment of real estate
assets 5,400,000 � � 5,400,000

Edgar Filing: Elliott Robin N - Form 4

Table of Contents 62

Total operating expenses 48,544,543 11,839,338 5,337,117 65,720,998

Real estate operating income 41,297,607 18,244,967 7,543,211 67,085,785

Other income (expense):
Interest income 2,258,158 � � 2,258,158
Interest expense (39,075,748) (11,468,078)(j) (6,343,956)(k) (56,887,782)

Total other income
(expense) (36,817,590) (11,468,078) (6,343,956) (54,629,624)

Net income (loss) $ 4,480,017 $ 6,776,889 $ 1,199,256 $ 12,456,161

Weighted average number
of common shares
outstanding:
Basic 60,929,996 33,945,542(l) 9,503,687(l) 104,379,225

Diluted 60,931,316 33,945,542(l) 9,503,687(l) 104,380,545

Net income per common
share:
Basic and diluted $ 0.07 $ 0.12

See accompanying notes to Pro Forma Consolidated Financial Statements (Unaudited).

F-88

Edgar Filing: Elliott Robin N - Form 4

Table of Contents 63

Table of Contents

Cole Credit Property Trust II, Inc.

Notes to Pro Forma Consolidated Financial Statements
For the Year Ended December 31, 2007

(Unaudited)

a.   Reflects the Company�s historical balance sheet as of December 31, 2007 and the Company�s historical results
of operations for the year ended December 31, 2007

b.   Reflects preliminary purchase price allocations related to the following 2008 acquisitions: the SB Altus

[…]

2007. The Company commenced its follow-on offering of 150,000,000 shares of common stock on May 23, 2007. Of
these shares, the Company is offering 143,050,000 shares in a primary offering and 6,000,000 shares pursuant to our
distribution reinvestment plan.
   This Pro Forma Consolidated Balance Sheet should be read in conjunction with the historical financial statements
and notes thereto for the quarter ended June 30, 2008. The Pro Forma Consolidated Balance Sheet is unaudited and is
not necessarily indicative of what the actual financial position would have been had the Company completed the
above transactions on June 30, 2008, nor does it purport to represent its future financial position. This Pro Forma
Consolidated Balance sheet only includes the significant property acquisitions pursuant to SEC Rule 3-14 of
Regulation S-X and significant mortgage loan acquisitions.

F-28

Edgar Filing: Elliott Robin N - Form 4

Table of Contents 353

Table of Contents

Cole Credit Property Trust II, Inc.
Pro Forma Consolidated Balance Sheet

As of June 30, 2008
(Unaudited)

June 30, Acquisition Pro Forma
2008, Pro Forma June 30,

As Reported Adjustments 2008
(a) (b)

ASSETS
Investment in real estate assets:
Land $ 561,525,098 $ 150,950,763 $ 712,475,861
Buildings and improvements, less accumulated
depreciation of $42,671,369 at June 30, 2008 1,365,441,696 461,085,356 1,826,527,052
Real estate assets under direct financing leases, net of
unearned income of $20,952,672 at June 30, 2008 38,962,331 � 38,962,331
Acquired intangible lease assets, less accumulated
amortization of $24,002,976 at June 30, 2008 270,763,301 54,479,375 325,242,676

Total real estate assets 2,236,692,426 666,515,494 2,903,207,920
Investment in mortgages receivable, less accumulated
amortization of $392,833 at June 30, 2008 86,117,652 � 86,117,652

Total investment in real estate assets 2,322,810,078 666,515,494 2,989,325,572

Cash and cash equivalents 43,801,769 (43,801,769) �
Restricted cash 8,347,978 � 8,347,978
Rents and tenant receivables, less allowance for
doubtful accounts of $1,502,004 at June 30, 2008 12,405,416 � 12,405,416
Prepaid expenses, mortgage loan deposits and other
assets 1,476,963 � 1,476,963
Deferred financing costs, less accumulated amortization
of $3,792,856 at June 30, 2008 19,860,216 4,185,171 24,045,387

Total assets $ 2,408,702,420 $ 626,898,896 $ 3,035,601,316

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS� EQUITY
Mortgage notes payable $ 1,038,583,645 $ 311,733,660 $ 1,350,317,305
Accounts payable and accrued expenses 9,162,304 � 9,162,304
Escrowed investor proceeds 2,796,522 � 2,796,522
Due to affiliates 640,479 � 640,479
Acquired below market lease intangibles, less
accumulated amortization of $6,005,464 at June 30,
2008 114,314,242 11,302,969 125,617,211
Distributions payable 8,012,300 � 8,012,300
Deferred rent and other liabilities 4,452,587 � 4,452,587

Total liabilities 1,177,962,079 323,036,629 1,500,998,708

Edgar Filing: Elliott Robin N - Form 4

Table of Contents 354

Redeemable common stock 38,484,278 � 38,484,278

Preferred stock, $0.01 par value; 10,000,000 shares
authorized, none issued and outstanding at June 30,
2008 � � �
Common stock, $.01 par value; 240,000,000 shares
authorized, 144,589,086 shares issued and outstanding
at June 30, 2008 1,445,891 337,625 1,783,516
Capital in excess of par value 1,268,578,715 303,524,643 1,572,103,358
Accumulated distributions in excess of earnings (77,768,543) � (77,768,543)

Total stockholders� equity 1,192,256,063 303,862,268 1,496,118,331

Total liabilities and stockholders� equity $ 2,408,702,420 $ 626,898,896 $ 3,035,601,316

See accompanying Notes to Pro Forma Consolidated Financial Statements (Unaudited).
F-29

Edgar Filing: Elliott Robin N - Form 4

Table of Contents 355

Table of Contents

Cole Credit Property Trust II, Inc.
Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Operations

For the Six Months Ended June 30, 2008
(Unaudited)

   The following unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Operations is presented as if the Company had
acquired the properties described in Note C to the Pro Forma Consolidated Statements of Operations on January 1,
2008 or the date significant operations commenced.
   This Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Operations should be read in conjunction with the historical financial
statements and notes thereto for the six months ended June 30, 2008. The Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of
Operations is unaudited and is not necessarily indicative of what the actual results of operations would have been had
the Company completed the above transactions on the later of January 1, 2008 or commencement of operations, nor
does it purport to represent its future operations. This Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Operations only includes
the significant acquisitions pursuant to SEC Rule 3-14 of Regulation S-X and significant mortgage loan acquisitions.

For the
Pro Forma for

the
Six Months

Ended Acquisition Six Months
June 30, 2008 Pro Forma Ended
As Reported Adjustments June 30, 2008

(a) (c)
Revenues:
Rental and other income $ 76,072,272 $ 25,003,282(d) $ 101,075,554
Tenant reimbursement income 4,044,098 330,735 4,374,833
Earned income from direct financing leases 1,117,755 � 1,117,755
Interest income on mortgages receivable 3,554,262 � 3,554,262

Total Revenue 84,788,387 25,334,017 110,122,404

Expenses:
General and administrative 2,079,890 31,417 2,111,307
Property operating expenses 6,140,183 407,172 6,547,355
Property and asset management fees 3,954,929 1,317,348(e)(f) 5,272,277
Depreciation 17,992,484 6,373,202(g) 24,365,686
Amortization 9,495,169 2,967,155(g) 12,462,324
Impairment of real estate assets 3,550,000 � 3,550,000

Total operating expenses 43,212,655 11,096,294 54,308,949

Operating income 41,575,732 14,237,723 55,813,455

Other income (expense):
Interest income 628,276 � 628,276
Interest expense (34,569,901) (10,390,567)(h) (44,960,468)

Total other expense (33,941,625) (10,390,567) (44,332,192)

Edgar Filing: Elliott Robin N - Form 4

Table of Contents 356

Net income $ 7,634,107 $ 3,847,156 $ 11,481,263

Net income per common share:
Basic and diluted $ 0.06 $ 0.07

Weighted average number of common shares
outstanding:
Basic 117,448,582 43,163,144(i) 160,611,726

Diluted 117,451,552 43,163,144(i) 160,614,696

See accompanying Notes to Pro Forma Consolidated Financial Statements (Unaudited)
F-30

Edgar Filing: Elliott Robin N - Form 4

Table of Contents 357

Table of Contents

Cole Credit Property Trust II, Inc.
Notes to Pro Forma Consolidated Financial Statements

June 30, 2008
(Unaudited)

a. Reflects the Company�s historical balance sheet as of June 30, 2008 and the Company�s historical results of
operations for the six months ended June 30, 2008.

b. Reflects preliminary purchase price allocations related to the following 2008 acquisitions completed subsequent
to June 30, 2008:

Completed Acquisitions

[…]

The following unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Operations is presented as if the Company had
acquired the properties described in Notes B and C to the Pro Forma Consolidated Statements of Operations on
January 1, 2007 or the date significant operations commenced.
   This Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Operations should be read in conjunction with the historical financial
statements and notes thereto for the year ended December 31, 2007 as included elsewhere in this document. The Pro
Forma Consolidated Statement of Operations is unaudited and is not necessarily indicative of what the actual results
of operations would have been had the Company completed the above transactions on the later of January 1, 2007 or
commencement of operations, nor does it purport to represent its future operations. This Pro Forma Consolidated
Statement of Operations only includes the significant acquisitions pursuant to SEC Rule 3-14 of Regulation S-X and
significant mortgage loan acquisitions.

Pro Forma,
Total Total For the Year

For the Year
Ended

2007
Acquisitions

2008
Acquisitions Ended

December 31,
2007 Pro Forma Pro Forma

December
31,

As Reported Adjustments Adjustments 2007
(a) (b) (c)

Revenues:
Rental income $ 82,491,639 $ 22,959,127(d) $ 42,884,998(d) $ 148,335,764
Tenant reimbursement income 5,161,162 907,874 76,792 6,145,828
Earned income from direct
financing leases 1,075,412 1,210,213 � 2,285,625
Interest earned on mortgage
receivable 1,113,937 5,007,090(e) � 6,121,027

Total revenue 89,842,150 30,084,304 42,961,790 162,888,244

Expenses:
General and administrative 2,011,322 180,916 102,389 2,294,627
Property operating expenses 6,466,677 1,003,112 96,216 7,566,005
Property and asset management
fees 4,184,271 1,477,496(g) 2,141,842(g) 7,803,609
Depreciation 20,460,219 4,956,605 9,870,229(h) 35,287,053
Amortization 10,022,054 4,221,208 5,165,988(h) 19,409,250
Impairment of real estate assets 5,400,000 � � 5,400,000

Total operating expenses 48,544,543 11,839,337 17,376,664 77,760,544

Real estate operating income 41,297,607 18,244,967 25,585,126 85,127,700

Other income (expense):
Interest income 2,258,158 � � 2,258,158
Interest expense (39,075,748) (11,554,885)(i) (19,528,697)(j) (70,159,330)

Edgar Filing: Elliott Robin N - Form 4

Table of Contents 364

Total other income (expense) (36,817,590) (11,554,885) (19,528,697) (67,901,172)

Net income $ 4,480,017 $ 6,690,082 $ 6,056,429 $ 17,226,528

Net income per common share:
Basic and diluted $ 0.07 $ 0.12

Weighted average number of
common shares outstanding:
Basic 60,929,996 32,509,789(k) 50,152,911(k) 143,592,696

Diluted 60,931,316 32,509,789(k) 50,152,911(k) 143,594,016

See accompanying Notes to Pro Forma Consolidated Financial Statements (Unaudited).
F-35

Edgar Filing: Elliott Robin N - Form 4

Table of Contents 365

Table of Contents

Cole Credit Property Trust II, Inc.
Notes to Pro Forma Consolidated Financial Statements

For the Year Ended December 31, 2007
(Unaudited)

a. Reflects the Company�s historical results of operations for the year ended December 31, 2007

b. Reflects the pro forma results of operations for the year ended December 31, 2007 for the following properties
(collectively, the �2007 Acquisitions�): the AS Katy Property, the AH St. John Property, the MT Omaha Property,